ARTIC
LE
 IN
 PRESS
Article in Press
A novel three-phase switched capacitor
multilevel inverter for PV applications
Scientific Reports

10.1109/TPEL.2020.2973666.
[4] K. Jena, D. Kumar, K. Janardhan, B.H. Kumar, A.R Singh, S .Nikolovski, M. Bajaj “A
Novel Three-Phase Switched-Capacitor Five-Level Multilevel Inverter with Reduced
Components and Self-Balancing Ability” Applied Sciences. 2023; 13(3):1713.
[5] A. Jakhar, N. Sandeep and A. K. Verma, "A Five-Level X-Type Boosting Inverter With
Reduced Stored Energy of Switched-Capacitors," in IEEE Transactions on Circuits
and Systems II: Express Briefs, vol. 71, no. 3, pp. 1476-1480, March 2024, doi:
10.1109/TCSII.2023.3325623.
[6] M. S. Ahmed, R. Raushan and M. Waseem Ahmad, "A Reduced Capacitance H-9 Five-
Level Switched Boost Capacitor Transformerless Inverter," in IEEE Transactions on
Circuits and Systems II: Express Briefs, vol. 72, no. 5, pp. 788-792, May 2025, doi:
10.1109/TCSII.2025.3552764.
[7] A. Jakhar and N. Sandeep, "Five-Level Common-Ground-Type Boosting Inverter With
Lesser Capacitor-Stored Energy," in IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics, vol. 38,
no. 12, pp. 15121-15125, Dec. 2023, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2023.3314896.
[8] P. R. Surapu, N. Sandeep and A. K. Verma, "Five-Level ANPC Inverter With Full DC-
Bus Utilization," in IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics, vol. 39, no. 1, pp. 83-87,
Jan. 2024, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2023.3323794.
[9] D. -T. Do, T. -T. Vu, K. M. Nguyen and V. -T. Tran, "A Single-Phase Five-Level
Switched-Capacitor Boost Inverter With Improving Voltage Gain," in IEEE Access, vol.
13, pp. 67942-67951, 2025, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2025.3560985.
[10] R. Barzegarkhoo, Y. P. Siwakoti, R. P. Aguilera, M. N. H. Khan, S. S. Lee and F.
Blaabjerg, "A Novel Dual-Mode Switched-Capacitor Five-Level Inverter With
Common-Ground Transformerless Concept," in IEEE Transactions on Power
Electronics, vol. 36, no. 12, pp. 13740-13753, Dec. 2021, doi:
10.1109/TPEL.2021.3074517.
[11] S. S. Lee, Y. P. Siwakoti, R. Barzegarkhoo and K. -B. Lee, "Switched-Capacitor-Based
Five-Level T-Type Inverter (SC-5TI) With Soft-Charging and Enhanced DC-Link
Voltage Utilization," in IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics, vol. 36, no. 12, pp.
13958-13967, Dec. 2021, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2021.3088443.
[12] K. Jena, C. K. Panigrahi,, K. K Gupta,., & D. Kumar, “A generalized transformerless
switched-capacitor inverter for photovoltaic application” Electrical Engineering,
vol.104, no.5, pp.3435-3444. Oc.t 2022 doi: https://doi.org/10.1007/s00202-022-
01496-6
[13] M. Saeedian, S. M. Hosseini and J. Adabi, "A Five-Level Step-Up Module for Multilevel
Inverters: Topology, Modulation Strategy, and Implementation," in IEEE Journal of
Emerging and Selected Topics in Power Electronics, vol. 6, no. 4, pp. 2215-2226, Dec.
2018, doi: 10.1109/JESTPE.2018.2819498.
[14] A. Khodaparast, J. Adabi, and M. Rezanejad, “A step-up switchedcapacitor multilevel
inverter based on 5-level T-type modules,” IET Power Electron., vol. 12, no. 3, pp.
483–491, Mar. 2019.
[15] M. N. H. Khan et al., "A Common Grounded Type Dual-Mode Five-Level

Electronics, vol. 63, no. 12, pp. 7814-7822, Dec. 2016, doi:
10.1109/TIE.2016.2607155.
[18] N. Sandeep, J. S. M. Ali, U. R. Yaragatti and K. Vijayakumar, "A Self-Balancing Five-
Level Boosting Inverter With Reduced Components," in IEEE Transactions on Power
Electronics, vol. 34, no. 7, pp. 6020-6024, July 2019, doi:
10.1109/TPEL.2018.2889785.
[19] Y. P. Siwakoti, "A new six-switch five-level boost-active neutral point clamped (5L-
Boost-ANPC) inverter," 2018 IEEE Applied Power Electronics Conference and
Exposition (APEC), San Antonio, TX, USA, 2018, pp. 2424-2430, doi:
10.1109/APEC.2018.8341356.
[20] Y. Ye, S. Chen, R. Sun, X. Wang and Y. Yi, "Three-Phase Step-Up Multilevel Inverter
With Self-Balanced Switched-Capacitor," in IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics,
vol. 36, no. 7, pp. 7652-7664, July 2021, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2020.3047198.
[21] Y. Ye, T. Hua, S. Chen and X. Wang, "Neutral-Point-Clamped Five-Level Inverter With
Self-Balanced Switched Capacitor," in IEEE Transactions on Industrial Electronics,
vol. 69, no. 3, pp. 2202-2215, March 2022, doi: 10.1109/TIE.2021.3066932.
[22] S. K. Dalai, K. P. Panda, Y. P. Siwakoti and G. Panda, "Three-Phase Switched-
Capacitor Boost Self-Balanced Multilevel Inverter for Photovoltaic Applications," in
IEEE Transactions on Energy Conversion, vol. 39, no. 3, pp. 1818-1827, Sept. 2024,
doi: 10.1109/TEC.2024.3367733.
[23] D. -T. Do, K. M. Nguyen and V. -T. Tran, "A Novel Three-Level Quasi-Switched Boost
F-Type Inverter With High Voltage Gain and Self-Balanced Neutral-Point Voltage," in
IEEE Access, vol. 11, pp. 34783-34794, 2023, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2023.3265081.
[24] W. Zhang, H. Wang, X. Zhu, H. Wang, X. Deng and X. Yue, "A Three-Phase Five-Level
Inverter With High DC Voltage Utilization and Self-Balancing Capacity of Floating
Capacitor," in IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics, vol. 37, no. 9, pp. 10609-
10619, Sept. 2022, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2022.3163158.
[25] S. K. Baksi, R. K. Behera and U. R. Muduli, "A Comprehensive Analysis of Enhanced
DC-Bus Utilization and Reduced Component Count Five-Level Inverter for PV-Grid
Integration," in IEEE Transactions on Industry Applications, vol. 61, no. 2, pp. 3303-
3316, March-April 2025, doi: 10.1109/TIA.2025.3532231.
[26] A. Taghvaie, J. Adabi and M. Rezanejad, "A Self-Balanced Step-Up Multilevel Inverter
Based on Switched-Capacitor Structure," in IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics,
vol. 33, no. 1, pp. 199-209, Jan. 2018, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2017.2669377.
[27] A. R. Hasouna, S. A. Mahmoud, A. E. El-Sabbe, Dina S.M. Osheba, “A 6X–3X voltage